Office of the FSM National Election
P.O. Box PS156
Palikir, Pohnpei, FM 9694 1

Telephone: (691) 320-7805; Fax: (693) 320-7534; Email: ned@fsmned.fm

Direcior's Office

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION RESULTS OF MARCH 5, 2019

Whereas, the FSM General Election for members of the FSM Congress for both Four-Year Term and
Two-Year Term seats was held on March 5, 2019, and;

Whereas, the Counting and Tabulating Committees in all FSM states have thoroughly counted and
tallied all ballots cast during the said election inclusive of all kinds of ahsentee ballots, and;

Whereas, the FSM National Election Commissianers for the state of Chuuk, Kosrae, Pohnpei and Yap
have now fully completed and ceriified the results of the said election in the states of Chuuk, Kosrae,
Pohnpei and Yap;

Now, Therefore, pursuant to the authority vested in the National Election Director under section 303 (8)
of Title 9 of the FSMC, | hereby officially declare and certify the following winning candidates, receiving
the plurality votes cast for the four year term seats and the two year term seats in the General Election
held on March 5, 2019,

CHUUK STATE

Candidates Total Votes Received Term-Election District
Wesley W. Simina 17,270 Four Year Term
Eriano E. Eram 3,523 Four Year Term
Florencio M. Harper 2,975 Two Year Term ED#1
Victor Vicky Gouland 2,694 Two Year Term ED#2
Perensio S. Konman 4,616 Two Year Term ED#3
Eflove F. Mailos 2,267 Two Year Term ED#H3
Tiwiter Aritos 5,062 Twao Year Term ED#4
Ma’nuel Rawit 593 Twa Year Term ED#4
Smith K. Paulus 298 Two Year Term ED#4
Rolbson U. Romolow 1,119 Two Year Term ED#5
Vidalino S. Raatior 708 _ Two Year Term ED#5
Zander Refilong 463 Two Year Term ED#5
Arisao Aichem 353 Two Year Term ED#5

Joseph Kono Jr. 186 Two Year Term ED#5



Constitutional Convertion
YES
NO

Candidates

Yosiwo P. George
Aren B, Palik

Paliknoa K. Welly
Johnson A. Asher

Constitutional Convention
YES
NO

Candidates

Pavid W. Panuelo
Peter M. Christian

Ferny 8. Perman
Merlynn Abello-Alfonso

Dion G. Neth
Berney Martin
Herman Semes Jr.
Quincy Lawrence

Esmond B. Moses
Marstella E. Jack

Constitutional Convention
YES
NO

1,545
1,926

KOSRAE STATE

Total Votes Received

1,824
1,814

2,130
1,491

1,476

480

POHNPEI STATE

Total Votes Received

6,774
6,714

2,397
2,136

2,077
1,105
1,020
1,003

2,543
1,155

5,948
2,790

Term-Election District

Four Year Term
Four Year Term

Two Year Term
Two Year Term

Term-Election District

Four Year Term
Four Year Term

Two Year Term ED#1
Two Year Term ED#1

Two Year Term ED#2
Twao Year Term ED#2
Two Year Term ED#2
Twao Year Term ED#2

Two Year Term ED#3
Two Year Term EDi#3



YAP STATE

Candidates Total Votes Recelved Term-Election District
Joseph Urusemal , 2,371 Four Year Term
Isaac V. Figir 2,225 Two Year Term
Fidelis Thiyer-Fanoway 244 Two Year Term

Constitutional Convention

YES 1,064
NO 1,262
e )f{' M o; vk ‘r/
SO DECLARED ONTHE __/ 7 DAY OF f)’ L? (W , 2049,

A/

Toriy H. Otto
Director
National Election Commission



Office of the FSM National Election

P.O. Box PS156
Palikir, Pohnpei, FM 96941

Telephone: (691) 320-7805; Fax: (691) 320-7534; Email: ned@fsmned.fm

DECLARATION OF WINNING CANDIDATES FOR THE MARCH 5, 2019
FSM CONGRESSIONAL ELECTION

Whereas, the FSM Congressional Election for the four-year and two-year seats
was held on March 5, 2019, and;

Whereas, the counting and tabulating committees have thoroughly counted and
tallied all ballots cast during the said election inclusive of absentee ballots, and;

Whereas, a re-vote of the Kosrae State Special Polling Place in Pohnpei was
conducted and completed on April 18, 2019;

Now, Therefore, pursuant to the power vested in me under section 303 (8) of Title
9 of the FSM Code, I hereby officially declare and certify the following as winning
candidates, receiving the plurality votes cast for the four-year seats and two-year
seats in the FSM Congressional Election held on March 5, 2019 and April 18,

2019,
KOSRAE STATE
Winning Candidates Total Votes Received Election Districts
Yosiwo P. George 1,844 Four (4) Year Term
Paliknoa K. Welly 2,130 Two (2) Year Term
POHNPEI STATE

Winning Candidates Total Votes Received Election Districts
David W. Panuelo 6,774 Four (4) Year Term
Ferny S. Perman 2,397 Election District #1
Dic.;n G. Neth 2,077 Election District #2
Esmond B. Moses 2,543 Election District #3

“Smooth and Orderly Elections”



Winning Candidates

Wesley W. Simina
Florencio S. Harpef
Vietor Vicky Gouland
Derensio S. Konman
Tiwiter Aritos

Robson U, Romolow

Winning Candidates
Joseph J. Urusemal

Isaac V. Figir

CHUUK STATE

Total Votes Received

17,270
2,975
2,604
4,616
5,062
1,119

YAP STATE

Total Votes Received

2371
2245

Election Districts

Four (4) Year Term
Election District #1
Election District #2
Election District #3
Election District #4

Election District #5

Election Districts

Four (4) Year Term
Two (2) Year Term

CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION

“Shall there be a convention to revise or amend the Constitution?

Yes
No

So declare on this 22" dayof ___ April _ 2019.

" yﬁw

Directo

National Election Commission

10,033
6,458

“Smooth and Orderly Flections”

PASSED



